The reserve was determined at the end of the reporting period using the projected inflation rate for the expected period
of fulfillment of obligations, and the discount rate at the end of the reporting period which is presented below:

2015 2014

Discount rate 6.73% 6.2%

Inflation rate 6.0% 6.0%

Period of fulfillment of obligations 10 years 14 years

The discount rate is based on the risk-free government bonds of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

As at 31 December 2015 the carrying amount of the asset retirement and land recultivation obligation was
21,999,701 thousand Tenge (as at 31 December 2014: 20,631,009 Tenge) (Note 23).

Assessing the cost of rehabilitation of the environment is subject to potential changes in environmental requirements
and interpretations of the law. Furthermore uncertainties in the estimates of these costs include potential changes in
regulatory requirements, alternative disposal and recovery of damaged land and levels of discount and inflation rates,
and the time, when such obligations will be due.

Sensitivity analysis of asset retirement and land recultivation obligation for the change insignificant assumptions as at
31 December 2015 is as follows:

In thousands of Tenge Decrease Increase

Discount rate –0.5% +0.5%

1,061,763 (1,008,300)

Inflation rate –0.5% +0.5%

(1,019,728) 1,064,091

Allowances for doubtful debts

The Group accrues allowances for doubtful accounts receivable, advances to suppliers and other assets. In estimating
doubtful accounts historical and anticipated customer performance are considered.

Changes in the economy, industry, or specific customer conditions may require adjustments to the allowance for doubtful
accounts recorded in the consolidated financial statements. As at 31 December 2015 and 2014 allowances for doubtful
accounts have been created for the amount of 814,095 thousand Tenge and 756,335 thousand Tenge, respectively (Notes
9, 11, 12 and 14).

[…]

Hellenic Bank Georgia B–/Stable Caa3/Stable 4,943,702 92,269

“Tsesnabank” JSC Kazakhstan B+/Stable B+/Stable 3,408,853 8,787,871

“Delta bank” JSC Kazakhstan B/Stable − 3,104,623 985,401

Halyk Bank of Georgia Georgia BB–/Stable − 1,257,397 −

Bank of Georgia Georgia B–/Stable В1/Stable 102,180 28,264

TBC Bank Georgia BB–/Stable В1/Stable 75,023 184,174

Basis Bank Georgia B–/Stable BВ/Stable 29,194 117,980

Cartu Bank Georgia B–/Stable − 679 365

NBK Bank Russia BB+/Negative − 495 −

“Sberbank Russia” Russia BB+/Negative − 73 −

“RBS Kazakhstan” JSC Kazakhstan А3/Positive A3/Negative 58 12

35. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS (continued)

186 ANNUAL REPORT 2015

Ka
za
kh
sta
nik
a.k
z

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
   Currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar and Russian Ruble
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities). There is no significant impact on the Group’s equity.

In thousands of Tenge
Increase/ decrease in exchange

rate Effect on profit before tax

2015
US Dollar 60.00% 30,939,152
 –20.00% (10,313,051)

Russian Ruble 40.00% (17,249)
 –29.00% 12,506
2014
US Dollar +17.37% 9,317,893

 –17.37% (9,317,893)

Russian Ruble +33.54% (16,168)

 –33.54% 16,168

Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy
equity ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value. The Group manages its capital structure
and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the
Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholder, return capital to shareholder or issue new shares.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 December